						İ	[1		1		1				I		ı		1		1
ChoiceOne			Tabul Villag	ge of Bluffton	Underground Utilities, Inc.		Helms and Sons Excavating, Inc.		Beaverdam Contracting Inc.		Brenneman Excavating, Inc.		Degen Excavating Co., Inc.		R.D. Jones Excavating, Inc.		Hohenbrink Excavating LLC		Vernon Nagel, Inc.		Hillabrand & Sons Construction	
Engineering	Jellelson 31	ieei keco		ruary 5, 2021		Monroeville, Ohio		Findlay, Ohio		Bluffton, Ohio		Elida, Ohio		Lima, Ohio		Harrod, Ohio		Ottawa, Ohio		Napoleon, Ohio		Millbury, Ohio
REF. ITEM NO. NO. DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE		UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL COST	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL COST	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
1 201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AS PER PLAN	LUMP	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$28,000.00		\$15,000.00		\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,747.16	\$4,747.16	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,138.69	\$6,138.69	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000,000.00	\$3,000,000.00
2 202 REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	LUMP	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00			\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$719.68	\$719.68	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$16,796.89	\$16,796.89	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
202 PAVEMENT REMOVED (CONCRETE)	SY	90	\$15.00	\$1,350.00	\$9.00	\$810.00	\$10.00	\$900.00	\$5.00	\$450.00	\$12.00	\$1,080.00	\$8.14	\$732.60 *1	\$20.00	\$1,800.00	\$7.79	\$701.10	\$18.00	\$1,620.00	\$10.00	\$900.00
202 WALK REMOVED 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER (STORM)	SF FT	1120	\$2.50 \$15.00	\$2,800.00 \$13,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00 \$4.500.00	\$1.65	\$1,848.00	\$0.50	\$560.00 \$9.000.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00 \$13.500.00	\$0.64	\$716.80 *2 \$6.777.00 *3	\$2.25	\$2,520.00	\$0.94	\$1,052.80	\$2.00 \$6.00	\$2,240.00 \$5.400.00	\$0.85	\$952.00 \$1.800.00
5 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER (STORM) 5 202 PIPE REMOVED, 24" AND UNDER (SANITARY)	FT	1430	\$15.00 \$15.00	\$13,500.00 \$21,450.00	\$5.00 \$1.00	\$4,500.00	\$13.65 \$5.50	\$12,285.00 \$7.865.00	\$10.00 \$5.00	\$9,000.00	\$15.00 \$15.00	\$13,500.00	\$7.53 \$7.91	\$11,311.30 *4	\$8.50 \$8.50	\$12,155.00	\$2.50 \$2.50	\$2,250.00 \$3,575.00	\$15.00	\$21,450.00	\$2.00 \$2.00	\$1,800.00
202 MANHOLE REMOVED (STORM)	EACH	1430	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$520.00	\$520.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$810.83	\$810.83	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$222.12	\$222.12	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$741.11	\$741.11
202 MANHOLE REMOVED (SANITARY)	EACH	7	\$700.00	\$4,900.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$250.00	\$1,750.00	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$266.58	\$1,866.06 *5	\$650.00	\$4,550.00	\$222.12	\$1,554.84	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$748.50	\$5,239.50
202 CATCH BASIN REMOVED	EACH	9	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$310.00	\$2,790.00	\$50.00	\$450.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$95.87	\$862.83	\$285.00	\$2,565.00	\$222.12	\$1,999.08	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$245.72	\$2,211.48
202 REMOVAL, MISC.: CONCRETE RETAINING WALL REMOVED	FT	120 3968	\$15.00	\$1,800.00	\$10.00	\$1,200.00	\$20.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.02	\$722.40 *6	\$20.00	\$2,400.00	\$11.96	\$1,435.20	\$16.00	\$1,920.00	\$6.61	\$793.20
203 EXCAVATION, AS PER PLAN 203 EMBANKMENT	CY	3968 52	\$16.00 \$25.00	\$63,488.00 \$1,300.00	\$15.00 \$6.00	\$59,520.00 \$312.00	\$16.00 \$24.00	\$63,488.00 \$1,248.00	\$12.50 \$30.00	\$49,600.00 \$1.560.00	\$11.00 \$17.00	\$43,648.00 \$884.00	\$19.43 \$25.92	\$77,098.24 *7 \$1.347.84 *8	\$13.00 \$6.00	\$51,584.00 \$312.00	\$9.50 \$15.55	\$37,696.00 \$808.60	\$20.00 \$12.10	\$79,360.00 \$629.20	\$12.00 \$25.60	\$47,616.00 \$1.331.20
3 204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION, AS PER PLAN	SY	6034	\$2.00	\$12,068.00	\$0.25	\$1,508.50	\$1.00	\$6.034.00	\$0.75	\$4,525.50	\$1.00	\$6.034.00	\$2.13	\$12.852.42 *9	\$0.45	\$2,715.30	\$0.24	\$1.448.16	\$1.00	\$6,034,00	\$0.60	\$3,620,40
4 204 EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE, AS PER PLAN	CY	880	\$45.00	\$39,600.00	\$15.00	\$13,200.00	\$30.00	\$26,400.00	\$32.50	\$28,600.00	\$37.00	\$32,560.00	\$37.23	\$32,762.40 *10	\$13.00	\$11,440.00	\$38.54	\$33,915.20	\$15.00	\$13,200.00	\$500,000.00	\$440,000,000.00
5 204 GEOGRID FOR SUBGRADE STABILIZATION, AS PER PLAN	SY	2632	\$4.00	\$10,528.00	\$4.00	\$10,528.00	\$2.50	\$6,580.00	\$4.00	\$10,528.00	\$3.75	\$9,870.00	\$3.17	\$8,343.44 *11	\$3.40	\$8,948.80	\$3.33	\$8,764.56	\$1.20	\$3,158.40	\$1.00	\$2,632.00
301 ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22 304 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	686 1074	\$160.00	\$109,760.00 \$48,330.00	\$142.00	\$97,412.00	\$145.00	\$99,470.00	\$140.00	\$96,040.00	\$139.00	\$95,354.00	\$144.56 \$40.07	\$99,168.16	\$143.50	\$98,441.00	\$148.82	\$102,090.52	\$153.00	\$104,958.00	\$160.00	\$109,760.00
304 AGGREGATE BASE 3 407 NON-TRACKING TACK COAT	CY GAL	58	\$45.00 \$6.00	\$48,330.00	\$25.00 \$10.00	\$26,850.00 \$580.00	\$45.00 \$4.00	\$48,330.00 \$232.00	\$34.00 \$10.00	\$36,516.00 \$580.00	\$35.50 \$10.00	\$38,127.00 \$580.00	\$40.07	\$43,035.18 *12 \$603.20	\$35.50 \$12.50	\$38,127.00 \$725.00	\$37.10 \$11.11	\$39,845.40 \$644.38	\$50.00	\$53,700.00 \$58.00	\$33.00 \$11.50	\$35,442.00 \$667.00
411 STABILIZED CRUSHED AGGREGATE	CY	66	\$65.00	\$4,290.00	\$25.00	\$1,650.00	\$4.00	\$7,920.00	\$40.00	\$2,640.00	\$51.00	\$3,366.00	\$174.53	\$11,518.98 *13	\$34.50	\$2,277.00	\$68.18	\$4,499.88	\$65.00	\$4,290.00	\$43.80	\$2,890.80
441 ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), (DRIVEWAYS)	CY	34	\$275.00	\$9,350.00	\$270.00	\$9,180.00	\$225.00	\$7,650.00	\$275.00	\$9,350.00	\$265.00	\$9,010.00	\$270.40	\$9,193.60	\$285.00	\$9,690.00	\$288.76	\$9,817.84	\$340.00	\$11,560.00	\$280.00	\$9,520.00
441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (448), (DRIVEWAYS)	CY	74	\$250.00	\$18,500.00	\$200.00	\$14,800.00	\$205.00	\$15,170.00	\$200.00	\$14,800.00	\$203.00	\$15,022.00	\$205.92	\$15,238.08	\$225.00	\$16,650.00	\$219.90	\$16,272.60	\$240.00	\$17,760.00	\$215.00	\$15,910.00
2 452 6" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS QC 1P, AS PER PLAN	SY	385	\$65.00	\$25,025.00	\$56.00	\$21,560.00	\$46.00	\$17,710.00	\$55.00	\$21,175.00	\$51.97	\$20,008.45	\$47.84	\$18,418.40	\$60.00	\$23,100.00	\$52.57	\$20,239.45	\$70.00	\$26,950.00	\$47.00	\$18,095.00
452 9" NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS QC 1P, AS PER PLAN 605 6" BASE PIPE UNDERDRAINS (CMS 707.31)	SY FT	158 2695	\$75.00 \$10.00	\$11,850.00 \$26,950.00	\$72.00 \$3.00	\$11,376.00 \$8,085.00	\$58.75 \$5.65	\$9,282.50 \$15,226.75	\$70.00 \$8.00	\$11,060.00 \$21,560.00	\$58.03 \$8.91	\$9,168.74 \$24.012.45	\$60.32 \$5.28	\$9,530.56 \$14,229.60 *14	\$78.00 \$10.50	\$12,324.00 \$28,297.50	\$69.90 \$6.27	\$11,044.20 \$16.897.65	\$75.00 \$12.00	\$11,850.00 \$32,340.00	\$64.00 \$12.50	\$10,112.00 \$33,687.50
5 608 4" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN	SF	6750	\$6.00	\$40,500.00	\$5.50	\$37.125.00	\$4.35	\$29.362.50	\$4.75	\$32,062.50	\$5.76	\$38,880.00	\$3.20	\$26,325,00	\$6.00	\$40,500,00	\$4.72	\$31,860,00	\$6.00	\$40,500,00	\$5.15	\$34,762.50
5 608 CONCRETE STEPS, TYPE B	FT	32	\$150.00	\$4,800.00	\$110.00	\$3,520.00	\$125.00	\$4,000.00	\$100.00	\$3,200.00	\$48.98	\$1,567.36	\$41.60	\$1,331.20	\$535.00	\$17,120.00	\$92.46	\$2,958.72	\$110.00	\$3,520.00	\$97.75	\$3,128.00
7 608 CURB RAMP, AS PER PLAN	SF	406	\$15.00	\$6,090.00	\$10.00	\$4,060.00	\$12.15	\$4,932.90	\$12.00	\$4,872.00	\$9.00	\$3,654.00	\$9.36	\$3,800.16	\$11.25	\$4,567.50	\$8.33	\$3,381.98	\$10.00	\$4,060.00	\$7.62	\$3,093.72
3 609 CURB, TYPE 6, AS PER PLAN	FT	2780	\$16.00	\$44,480.00	\$13.00	\$36,140.00	\$12.70	\$35,306.00	\$12.50	\$34,750.00	\$10.50	\$29,190.00	\$12.39	\$34,444.20 *15	\$15.50	\$43,090.00	\$12.14	\$33,749.20	\$20.00	\$55,600.00	\$11.00	\$30,580.00
610 REINFORCED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL, AS PER PLAN 611 4" CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT FT	162 50	\$110.00 \$20.00	\$17,820.00	\$240.00 \$15.00	\$38,880.00 \$750.00	\$130.00 \$7.50	\$21,060.00 \$375.00	\$125.00 \$10.00	\$20,250.00 \$500.00	\$222.00	\$35,964.00 \$814.00	\$245.86 \$13.50	\$39,829.32 *16	\$240.00	\$38,880.00 \$1,700.00	\$349.84	\$56,674.08 \$1.110.50	\$275.00 \$7.00	\$44,550.00 \$350.00	\$270.00	\$43,740.00 \$277.00
611 4" CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.45, STORM REPAIR 1 611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT	50	\$20.00 \$70.00	\$1,000.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$7.50	\$375.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$16.28 \$17.30	\$814.00	\$13.50	\$675.00 \$945.50	\$42.00	\$1,700.00	\$22.21 \$26.65	\$1,110.50	\$10.00	\$350.00	\$5.54 \$7.08	\$277.00
2 611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE E, STORM LATERALS (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN	FT	464	\$35.00	\$16,240.00	\$40.00	\$18,560.00	\$48.60	\$22,550.40	\$45.00	\$20,880.00	\$22.30	\$10,347.20	\$25.35	\$11,762.40 *17	\$38.90	\$18,049.60	\$55.53	\$25,765.92	\$65.00	\$30,160.00	\$53.00	\$24,592.00
611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE E, 707.45, STORM REPAIR	FT	50	\$25.00	\$1,250.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$12.50	\$625.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$19.13	\$956.50	\$28.33	\$1,416.50	\$47.00	\$2,350.00	\$33.32	\$1,666.00	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$9.41	\$470.50
4 611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN	FT	49	\$65.00	\$3,185.00	\$60.00	\$2,940.00	\$48.00	\$2,352.00	\$60.00	\$2,940.00	\$39.35	\$1,928.15	\$36.57	\$1,791.93 *18	\$42.00	\$2,058.00	\$61.08	\$2,992.92	\$65.00	\$3,185.00	\$36.77	\$1,801.73
5 611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B (706.02, RCP CL IV), AS PER PLAN 6 611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE C, AS PER PLAN	FT	158	\$65.00	\$10,270.00	\$77.00	\$12,166.00	\$55.00	\$8,690.00	\$70.00	\$11,060.00	\$58.03	\$9,168.74	\$48.49	\$7,661.42 *19	\$43.00	\$6,794.00	\$61.08	\$9,650.64	\$65.00	\$10,270.00	\$61.04	\$9,644.32
611 12" CONDUIT TYPE B. AS PER PLAN 611 15" CONDUIT TYPE B. AS PER PLAN	FT	55	\$60.00 \$70.00	\$3,300.00 \$4,970.00	\$32.00 \$107.00	\$1,760.00	\$30.00	\$1,650.00 \$7,455.00	\$40.00 \$70.00	\$2,200.00	\$39.35 \$40.48	\$2,164.25	\$76.37 \$106.33	\$4,200.35 *20 \$7,549.43 *21	\$34.50 \$37.00	\$1,897.50 \$2,627.00	\$48.87 \$66.64	\$2,687.85 \$4,731.44	\$33.00 \$75.00	\$1,815.00 \$5,325.00	\$21.98 \$44.11	\$1,208.90 \$3,131,81
611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE B, 785 PER PEAN 611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE B (706.02, RCP CL IV), AS PER PLAN	FT	207	\$75.00	\$15,525,00	\$65.00	\$13,455.00	\$58.00	\$12,006.00	\$77.50	\$16,042.50	\$62.19	\$12,873.33	\$62.32	\$12,900.24 *22	\$45.85	\$9,490.95	\$68.86	\$14,254.02	\$62.00	\$12,834.00	\$68.38	\$14,154.66
9 611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE C, AS PER PLAN	FT	440	\$70.00	\$30,800.00	\$33.00	\$14,520.00	\$32.00	\$14,080.00	\$50.00	\$22,000.00	\$40.35	\$17,754.00	\$28.42	\$12,504.80 *23	\$33.50	\$14,740.00	\$52.20	\$22,968.00	\$37.00	\$16,280.00	\$33.11	\$14,568.40
0 611 18" CONDUIT, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN	FT	69	\$80.00	\$5,520.00	\$103.00	\$7,107.00	\$75.00	\$5,175.00	\$75.00	\$5,175.00	\$43.37	\$2,992.53	\$106.40	\$7,341.60 *24	\$39.00	\$2,691.00	\$71.08	\$4,904.52	\$78.00	\$5,382.00	\$63.95	\$4,412.55
1 611 24" CONDUIT, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN	FT	374	\$90.00	\$33,660.00	\$108.00	\$40,392.00	\$80.00	\$29,920.00	\$85.00	\$31,790.00	\$65.35	\$24,440.90	\$100.68	\$37,654.32 *25	\$70.75	\$26,460.50	\$75.52	\$28,244.48	\$90.00	\$33,660.00	\$85.00	\$31,790.00
2 611 CATCH BASIN, NO. 2-2B 3 611 CATCH BASIN NO. 3A AS PER PLAN	EACH EACH	8	\$2,250.00 \$2,250.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,385.00	\$11,080.00 \$8,400.00	\$2,200.00	\$17,600.00 \$11,400.00	\$1,502.10	\$12,016.80 \$8,048.72	\$1,866.18 \$2,671.18	\$14,929.44 *26 \$10,684.72 *27	\$1,850.00	\$14,800.00	\$3,331.85 \$3,553.97	\$26,654.80 \$14,215.88	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00 \$12,800.00	\$1,650.00	\$13,200.00 \$7,600.00
611 CATCH BASIN, NO. 3A, AS PER PLAN 611 CATCH BASIN, NO. 3A, WITH CB 2-4 BASE, AS PER PLAN	EACH	3	\$2,230.00	\$10,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$2,600.00		\$2,500.00		\$3,131.54		\$3,766.89	\$11,300.67	\$2,350.00	\$7,900.00	\$4,220.34	\$12,661.02	\$3,600.00	\$12,800.00	\$2,706.31	\$8,118.93
5 611 CATCH BASIN, NO. 6	EACH	1	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,200.00		\$3,000.00		\$1,942.66	\$1,942.66		\$2,868.73	\$1,850.00	\$1,850.00	\$3,553.97	\$3,553.97	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,173.94	\$2,173.94
611 CATCH BASIN, NO. 6, WITH CB 2-4 BASE, AS PER PLAN	EACH	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,500.00		\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,040.18		\$3,907.89	\$3,907.89	\$2,950.00	\$2,950.00	\$3,998.22	\$3,998.22	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,754.69	\$2,754.69
611 CATCH BASIN, TYPE CB3-MH, AS PER PLAN	EACH	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,400.00		\$3,250.00		\$3,731.74		\$4,141.11	\$4,141.11	\$3,650.00	\$3,650.00	\$5,775.21	\$5,775.21	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,998.41	\$3,998.41
611 MANHOLE, NO. 3 611 MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH EACH	1	\$4,500.00 \$750.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00 \$1,600.00	\$2,955.15	\$2,955.15	\$3,892.67 \$179.57	\$3,892.67 \$359.14 *28	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00	\$3,887.16	\$3,887.16 \$1.554.86	\$5,000.00 \$870.46	\$5,000.00 \$1.740.92	\$2,812.44 \$631.86	\$2,812.44 \$1.263.72
611 MANHOLE RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE	EACH	2	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.135.00	\$1,740.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$179.57	\$359.14 *29	\$1,950.00	\$3,900.00	\$777.43	\$1,554.86	\$1,200.00	\$1,740.92	\$947.78	\$1,263.72
611 CLEANOUT, AS PER PLAN (STORM)	EACH	14	\$650.00	\$9,100.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$300.00	\$4,200.00	\$500.00	\$7,000.00	\$436.60	\$6,112,40	\$582.45	\$8,154,30 *30	\$750.00	\$10,500.00	\$777.43	\$10.884.02	\$200.00	\$2,800.00	\$497.62	\$6,966.68
2 611 6" CONDUIT, TYPE E, SANITARY LATERALS (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN	FT	518	\$70.00	\$36,260.00	\$50.00	\$25,900.00	\$48.00	\$24,864.00	\$50.00	\$25,900.00	\$39.78	\$20,606.04	\$35.50	\$18,389.00 *31	\$70.00	\$36,260.00	\$61.08	\$31,639.44	\$70.00	\$36,260.00	\$59.00	\$30,562.00
611 8" CONDUIT, TYPE B (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	FT	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$62.00	\$1,550.00	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$49.13	\$1,228.25	\$45.08	\$1,127.00 *32	\$54.00	\$1,350.00	\$64.42	\$1,610.50	\$75.00	\$1,875.00	\$71.88	\$1,797.00
611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY) 611 12" CONDUIT TYPE B (748.02, AWWA C900, DR 18), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	FT FT	62	\$100.00 \$120.00	\$6,200.00 \$2,520.00	\$120.00 \$130.00	\$7,440.00 \$2,730.00	\$66.00 \$89.00	\$4,092.00 \$1.869.00	\$65.00 \$75.00	\$4,030.00 \$1,575.00	\$77.75	\$4,820.50	\$93.32 \$107.20	\$5,785.84 *33 \$2,251.20 *34	\$56.25 \$60.00	\$3,487.50 \$1,260.00	\$66.64 \$86.63	\$4,131.68 \$1.819.23	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$4,650.00 \$1.575.00	\$107.17 \$123.56	\$6,644.54 \$2.594.76
611 12" CONDUIT, TYPE B (748.02, AWWA C900, DR18), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY) 611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE B (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	FT	21 999	\$120.00 \$80.00	\$2,520.00 \$79,920.00	\$130.00 \$109.00	\$2,730.00 \$108,891.00	\$89.00 \$68.00	\$1,869.00	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$1,575.00 \$74,925.00	\$111.10 \$83.80	\$2,333.10 \$83.716.20	\$107.20 \$91.74	\$2,251.20 *34 \$91.648.26 *35	\$60.00 \$70.75	\$1,260.00 \$70.679.25	\$86.63 \$85.52	\$1,819.23 \$85.434.48	\$75.00 \$75.00	\$1,575.00 \$74.925.00	\$123.56 \$80.00	\$2,594.76 \$79.920.00
611 15" CONDUIT, TYPE B (748.02, AWWA C900, DR18), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	FT	71	\$150.00	\$10,650.00	\$140.00	\$9,940.00	\$88.00	\$6,248.00	\$90.00	\$6,390.00	\$127.99	\$9,087.29	\$109.82	\$7,797.22 *36	\$84.50	\$5,999.50	\$101.07	\$7,175.97	\$81.00	\$5,751.00	\$70.56	\$5,009.76
611 18" CONDUIT, TYPE B, (707.45, PVC SDR-35), AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	FT	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$185.00	\$925.00	\$170.00	\$850.00	\$210.18	\$1,050.90	\$1,346.08	\$6,730.40 *37	\$295.75	\$1,478.75	\$216.57	\$1,082.85	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$117.42	\$587.10
611 MANHOLE, NO. 3, AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	EACH	6	\$5,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$21,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$3,844.27	\$23,065.62	\$2,590.90	\$15,545.40 *38	\$3,675.00	\$22,050.00	\$5,830.74	\$34,984.44	\$6,500.00	\$39,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00
611 CLEANOUT, AS PER PLAN (SANITARY)	EACH	15	\$750.00	\$11,250.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00	\$260.00	\$3,900.00	\$550.00	\$8,250.00	\$608.33	\$9,124.95	\$785.30 \$3.556.80	\$11,779.50 *39	\$745.00	\$11,175.00	\$1,221.68	\$18,325.20	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$410.57	\$6,158.55
614 MAINTAINING TRAFFIC 614 DETOUR SIGNING	LUMP	1	\$10,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$10,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$7,500.00 \$4,500.00	\$7,500.00 \$4,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00 \$5,000.00	\$9,000.00 \$7,875.00	\$9,000.00 \$7,875.00	\$3,556.80	\$3,556.80 \$8,190.00	\$4,500.00 \$9,500.00	\$4,500.00 \$9,500.00	\$3,331.85 \$6,202.79	\$3,331.85 \$6,202.79	\$15,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$15,000.00 \$7,500.00	\$40,000,000.00	\$40,000,000.00 \$7,500.00
630 GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	FT	90	\$25.00	\$2,250.00	\$15.00	\$1,350.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,300.00	\$12.50	\$1,125.00	\$15.00	\$1,875.00	\$12.48	\$8,190.00	\$12.50	\$9,500.00	\$16.66	\$1,499.40	\$12.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,552.50
630 STREET NAME SIGN SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	FT	16	\$25.00	\$400.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$15.50	\$248.00	\$12.50	\$200.00	\$15.00	\$240.00	\$13.52	\$216.32	\$13.50	\$216.00	\$16.66	\$266.56	\$13.00	\$208.00	\$17.25	\$276.00
630 SIGN, FLAT SHEET	SF	29.5	\$30.00	\$885.00	\$30.00	\$885.00	\$32.00	\$944.00	\$25.00	\$737.50	\$25.00	\$737.50	\$26.00	\$767.00	\$25.00	\$737.50	\$33.32	\$982.94	\$25.00	\$737.50	\$34.50	\$1,017.75
630 SIGN, DOUBLE FACED, STREET NAME	EACH	2	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$132.00	\$264.00	\$135.00	\$270.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$130.00	\$260.00	\$150.00	\$300.00	\$138.83	\$277.66	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$143.75	\$287.50
630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND DISPOSAL	EACH	10	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$15.50	\$155.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$20.80	\$208.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$16.66	\$166.60	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$17.25	\$172.50
630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND REERECTION 630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL	EACH EACH	2 11	\$50.00 \$30.00	\$100.00 \$330.00	\$75.00 \$15.00	\$150.00 \$165.00	\$80.00 \$15.50	\$160.00 \$170.50	\$50.00 \$25.00	\$100.00 \$275.00	\$65.00 \$25.00	\$130.00 \$275.00	\$67.60 \$26.00	\$135.20 \$286.00	\$65.00 \$25.00	\$130.00 \$275.00	\$83.30 \$16.66	\$166.60 \$183.26	\$65.00 \$25.00	\$130.00 \$275.00	\$86.25 \$17.25	\$172.50 \$189.75
630 REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL 638 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	3	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$15.00	\$165.00	\$15.50	\$1,0.50	\$750.00	\$2,50.00	\$25.00	\$1,729.20	\$26.00	\$286.00	\$25.00	\$2,550.00	\$16.66	\$183.26	\$25.00	\$3,000.00	\$17.25	\$189.75
638 VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	6	\$300.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$345.00	\$2,070.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$101.00	\$606.00	\$216.49	\$1,298.94 *41	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$111.06	\$666.36	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$378.98	\$2,273.88
638 SERVICE METER ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	14	\$300.00	\$4,200.00	\$80.00	\$1,120.00	\$100.00	\$1,400.00	\$175.00	\$2,450.00	\$125.50	\$1,757.00	\$258.09	\$3,613.26 *42	\$120.00	\$1,680.00	\$194.36	\$2,721.04	\$200.00	\$2,800.00	\$737.32	\$10,322.48
638 SERVICE METER REMOVED AND RESET	EACH	2	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$615.00	\$1,230.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$352.00	\$704.00	\$777.17	\$1,554.34	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$333.18	\$666.36	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,694.96	\$3,389.92
4 638 WATER WORKS, MISC.: WATER SERVICE LINE RELOCATED	FT	100	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$34.08	\$3,408.00	\$14.55	\$1,455.00	\$21.00	\$2,100.00	\$65.53	\$6,553.00	\$23.00	\$2,300.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
5 659 SEEDING AND MULCHING, CLASS 1, AS PER PLAN 6 832 EROSION CONTROL	SY EACH	5728 8500	\$3.00 \$1.00	\$17,184.00 \$8,500.00	\$1.00 \$1.00	\$5,728.00 \$8,500.00	\$1.00 \$1.00	\$5,728.00 \$8,500.00	\$1.50 \$1.00	\$8,592.00 \$8,500.00	\$3.00 \$1.00	\$17,184.00 \$8,500.00	\$1.27 \$1.00	\$7,274.56 *43 \$8,500.00	\$1.80 \$1.00	\$10,310.40 \$8.500.00	\$3.64 \$1.00	\$20,849.92 \$8,500.00	\$2.00 \$1.00	\$11,456.00 \$8,500.00	\$1.27 \$1.00	\$7,274.56 \$8,500.00
7 895 MANUFACTURED WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE, AS PER PLAN	EACH	8300	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		\$10,186.06	\$10,186.06		\$10,798.44	\$7,400.00	\$7,400.00	\$16,659.25	\$16,659.25	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00
8 SPEC MAILBOX REMOVED AND RESET	EACH	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$225.00	\$2,250.00	\$96.37	\$963.70 *44	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$138.83	\$1,388.30	\$295.00	\$2,950.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
TOTAL			_	\$1,022,046,00	_	\$813,882,50		\$822,738,55	_	\$827,306.00	_	\$837,485,56		\$868,889,83 *45		\$877.851.55		\$933,334,08		\$988,282,02	_	\$483,801,928,70

*1-*45 Quantities did not correspond.